
Floor level

Th
re

sh
ol

d

Threshold

Floor level

Ridge

Fascia

Ridge

Ridge

Fascia

Eave

Eave

Eave

Ridge

Ridge

Ridge

Gutter

Fascia

Ridge

Fascia

Fascia

Ridge

Fascia

Fascia

TP

RS

RS

RS

SVP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

Roof

Roof

Roof

Roof

1
73.132

2
73.027

3
73.602

4
73.446

5
73.760

6
73.744

7
73.607

8
73.362

73.67

73
.5

5

73.67

73.57

81.90

78.98

78.83

77.99

75.88

79.96

79.62

79.66

78.25

76.12

78.85

78.25

76.52

81.02

75.89

75.89

81.88

76.53

75.89

73.36

73.3573.34

73.24

73.23

73.20

73.20

73.4673.5473.6473.6473.66

73.74

73.81

73.87

73.93

73.95

73.96
73.85

73.73

73.70

73.70

73.43

73.38

73.37

73.24

73.19 73.20 73.18

73.18

73.18
73.20

73.34

73.35

73.49

73.50

73.34

73.44
73.46

73.44

73.35

73.38

73.83

73.83
73.78

73.75

73.76

73.86
73.83

73.73

73.75

73.66

73.65

73.59

73.59

73.55

73.64

73.51

73.38

73.23

73.23

73.11

73.16

73.06

73.05

73.04

73.06

73.07

73.06

73.08

73.13

73.23

73.29

73.23

73.23

73.19

73.32

72.82

72.87

73.09

73.09

73.65

73.75

73.47

73.69

73.58

73.56

73.53

73.62

73.79

73.33

73.46

73.48

73.43

73.87

73.79

73.60
73.52

73.51

74.17

73.94

73.86

74.04

73.70

73.92

73.52

73.56

73.56

73.58

73.75

73.72

73.63

73.44

73.21

73.06

73.1473.44

73.38

73.50

73.55

72.91

73.48

73.29

73.14

73.05

72.99

72.97

72.98

73.07

73.08

73.13

73.36

73.31

73.42

73.39

73.49

73.47

73.44

73.47

73.49

73.47

73.53

73.46

73.07

73.03

73.01

73.00

73.00

72.98

72.97

72.99
72.98

73.08

73.07

73.00

72.91

72.86

72.80

72.75

72.9872.97

72.96

72.94

73.00

73.12

73.14

73.03

72.96

72.92

72.91

72.86

72.85

72.78

73.31

73.23
73.09

73.31

73.06

73.24

73.17

73.17

73.17

73.14

73.06

72.98

73.02

73.01

73.04

73.48

73.33

73.45

73.45

73.40

73.41

73.45

73.68

73.76

73.81

73.83

73.49

73.48

73.66
73.69

73.22

73.29

73.35

73.43

73.45

73.67

73.64
73.34

73.61

73.38

73.50

73.56

73.43

73.47

73.58

73.67

73.72

73.38

73.32

73.22

75.68

75.71

75.76

78.03

73.45

73.39

73.46

73.43

73.59

73.54

73.50

73.48

73.51

73.61

73.55

73.63

73.57

73.51

73.57

73.48

73.42

73.38

73.69

73.50

73.69

MH CL 73.13

MH CL 73.13

GU

GU

GU

WG CL 73.05

GU CL 72.97
WG CL 73.02

GU CL 72.93

GU CL 72.97

GU CL 73.03

GU CL 73.00

GU CL 73.03

SC

TC CL 73.30

SC

TV

TC CL 73.13

TC CL 73.17

Stone
Wall 0.8m

Hedge
2m

73.29

Panel Fence
1.4m

Lapboard & Trellis
Fence 2.6m

Water
Butt

Shed

Lapboard
Fence 2.2m

9m

Green
House

Panel Fence
1.4m

Panel Fence
1.4m

GU

Grit
Bin

Grass

Bushes
3m

Panel Fence
1.4m

RWP

Planting

Panel Fence
1.3m

73.49

Panel
Fence 1.3m

Up

Wall
0.25m

Ret. Wall
0.25m

Garage

Lapboard & Trellis
Fence 2.6m

Post

73.50
Post

Rockery

Grass

Grass

Paving

Paving

Gates

Brick
Wall 0.8m

Gate

Drop
Kerb

Kerb

Kerb

Drop
Kerb

Drop
Kerb

Kerb

Kerb

Kerb

Kerb

Drop
Kerb

Kerb

Kerb

Speed
Hump

Speed
Hump

Grass

Grass

Grass

Concrete

OHC

Paving

Lapboard
Fence 2.1m

Lapboard
Fence 2.1m

Asphalt

Asphalt

Asphalt

Asphalt

Asphalt

Asphalt

Planting

Planting

TREETOPS

HILLCROOME ROAD

Asphalt
UPLAND ROAD

KINGS LANE

NO.4
UPLAND ROAD

Concrete

Concrete

Gate

Concrete
Paving

Paving

Paving

Paving

Planting

Paving

100mm Foul
MH CL 73.48

IL 72.83

100mm Foul
MH CL 73.42

IL 72.46

100mm Foul
MH CL 73.41

IL 71.38

Interceptor

100
IL 72.33

Ret. Wall
0.2m

Ret. Wall
0.2m

Pillar
1.1m

Pillar
1.1m

R
ou

te
U

nk
no

w
n

Lapboard Fence 

Gates

OHC

C
on

cr
et

e

0m 1m 3m 5m 10m

T01

T02

T03
T04

H01

G01

G01

G01

Issue:  Proposed dwelling situated marginally
within the modified RPA of tree T01.
Solution: A loss of 1.6% of the modified RPA,
at the edge of that RPA will not impact tree
health. Excavations for foundations will be
supervised by the project arboriculturist using
manual excavation techniques.

Issue: Proposed hard surfacing situated within
RPA of tree T01.
Solution: Proposed surfacing to be designed in
conjunction with an arboriculturist so that it can be
constructed entirely above the existing soil level.

NOTE:
The RPA shapes of trees T01 & T02 have been
manipulated to consider the adopted highway surface
as a barrier to root development from 1.5m from the
curb egde. Its considered that capillary action and
diffusion through the sallow some root development
beneath the surface.
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All dimensions should be checked on site. No dimensions are to be scaled from this drawing.
Please notify us of any discrepancies found. Arbtech Consulting Ltd. cannot be held responsible for inaccuracies in
the base drawing in which this plan is based.
This drawing is designed to reflect the principles of the layout or design only, and relates only to the protection of
retained trees.
This drawing is not to be read as a definitive part of the  engineering or construction designs or method statement.
An architect or structural engineer should be contacted over any matters of construction, detailing or specification
and for any standards or regulatory requirements relating to proposed structures, hard surfacing or underground
services.
This drawing was produced in colour - a monochrome copy should not be relied upon.
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Incursion -
Structures:

Incursion -
Hard
surfacing:

Impacts Nos. of trees
Trees to be removed

Groups / Hedges to be removed (Partial removal of groups)

Trees with proposed incursions into RPAs

Trees that will require pruning

Groups / Hedges with proposed incursions into RPAs

Groups / Hedges that will require pruning 0

0

0

1

0 (1)

0

Arboricultural Impacts

Trees to be transplanted

Groups / Hedges to be transplanted 0

0

All tree work is to be undertaken in accordance with British Standard
BS 3998:2010 Tree work - Recommendations.
All arising's are to be removed and the site is to be left as found.
Care is to be taken of the ground around retained trees to make sure
that it does not become compacted as a result of tree surgery
operations. No equipment or vehicles such as timber lorries, tractors,
excavators or cranes shall be parked or driven beneath the crowns of
any retained trees, to prevent subsequent compaction and root death.

No. Species Proposed structure Incursion

Arboricultural Impacts - RPAs (Area)

No. Species RPA Incursion
(m2) (%)(m2)

No. of individual trees to be removed

U A B C

No. of groups / hedges to be removed

U A B C
0 (1)0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)

0 0 0 0

( ) = Partial removal of a groups

Arboricultural Method Statement
All tree work is to be undertaken in accordance with British Standard
Please refer to Arbtech Consulting Ltd. Tree Schedule, Arboricultural
Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan, for full details of all
surveyed trees and how all aspects of the development maybe
implemented without detriment to retained trees.

Utility apparatus
Underground utility apparatus
Mechanical trenching for the installation of underground apparatus and
drainage severs any roots present and can change the local hydrology
in a way that adversely affects the health of the tree. For this reason,
particular care should be taken in the rout and methods of installation
of all underground apparatus. Wherever possible, apparatus should be
routed outside of RPAs. Where this is not possible, it is preferable to
keep apparatus together in common ducts, all inspection chambers
should be sited outside of the RPAs.
Where underground apparatus is to pass within the RPAs, detailed
plans showing the proposed route should be drawn up in conjunction
with the project arboriculturist. In such cases trenchless insertion
methods should be used with entry and retrieval pits being located
outside of the RPAs. If this option is not feasible and providing roots
can be retained  and protected excavations should be undertaken using
hand held tools (air-spade, forks, shovels) or a combination of
trenchless and manual excavation (broken trench).
Any design and installation should be undertaken in accordance with
the National Joint Utilities Guidelines (NJUG).
Above-ground utility apparatus
Above-ground apparatus(including CCTV cameras and lighting) should
be sited to avoid the need for detrimental tree pruning, as such the
current and future crown size of the tree should be assessed.
Tree branches can be pruned back with care to provide space, though
it is not appropriate for repetitive and significant tree work to bean initial
design solution unless this is a suitable management outcome for the
tree. Any pruning should be undertaken in accordance with
BS3998:2010

Tree Work Schedule
No. Species Works Category

April 2021 1:100 @ A1

Tree
Nos.:

Treetops,
Hillcroome Road,

Sutton,
Surrey

SM2 5EL

TAG Homes Ltd.

SMA/904/100

--

Tree
Canopies: Trunks:

RPAs: Category
'B' trees:

Category
'C' trees:

Category
'C' groups:

JCH

T01

Trees to be
removed: G01 Existing

site plan:

Proposed
site plan:
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